

No. 65959-6-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

COLUMBIA STATE BANK,  
a Washington State banking corporation,

Appellant,

v.

ANTINORI DEVELOPMENT, LLC,  
a Washington limited liability company,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Sandip Soli, WSBA No. 29534  
Charles Newton, WSBA No. 36635  
CAIRNCROSS & HEMPELMANN

524 Second Avenue, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98104-2323  
Telephone: (206) 587-0700  
Facsimile: (206) 587-2308  
Attorneys for Respondent Antinori  
Development, LLC

2012 APR 16 PM 1:14

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
*[Handwritten signature]*

**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. NATURE OF CASE.....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. NPI fails to pay Antinori for costs incurred in the construction of a shared driveway, storm water system, and other utilities pursuant to the parties' agreement.....	3
B. Antinori records a claim of lien and files a lawsuit against NPI.....	5
C. Columbia State Bank files a separate lawsuit against NPI.....	6
D. Antinori and Columbia file cross motions for summary judgment, and Antinori prevails on priority of liens.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. Antinori's Lien is valid upon the NPI Property.....	9
1. Antinori may assert its Lien pursuant to Chapter 60.04 RCW.....	9
2. Antinori recorded its Lien within 90 days of the last work performed on the Common Driveway and associated utilities.....	11
3. Antinori's Lien is superior to Columbia's Deed of Trust because Antinori commenced work on the Common Driveway before the Deed of Trust was recorded.....	12
C. Antinori's Lien complies with RCW 64.04.091.....	16
D. Antinori's foreclosure action is valid against Columbia.....	17
1. Antinori followed the mechanic's lien statute in pursuing its Lien.....	18
2. Even if Antinori is required to serve Columbia with its lien foreclosure action, it did so within 90 days of being joined in the	

	Columbia Lawsuit, thereby perfecting its Lien against Columbia.....	20
E.	Antinori is entitled to an award of fees and costs on appeal.....	24
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<u>Anderson v. Taylor</u> , 55 Wn.2d 215 (1959).....	14
<u>Estate of Haselwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc.</u> , 166 Wn.2d 489, 210 P.3d 308 (2009).....	9, 10, 19, 20
<u>Firecrest Supply, Inc. v. Plummer</u> , 30 Wn. App. 384 (1981).....	16
<u>MB Construction Co. v. O'Brien Commerce Center Assoc.</u> , 63 Wn. App. 151, 155 n.1 (1991) .....	18
<u>Pacific Erectors, Inc. v. Gall Landau Young Construction Co., Inc.</u> , 62 Wn. App. 158, 813 P.2d 1243 (1991).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<u>Patrick v. Bonthius</u> , 13 Wn.2d 210 (1942) .....	17
<u>Singleton v. Frost</u> , 108 Wn.2d 723, 742 P.2d 1224 (1987) .....	8
<u>Van Wolvelaere v. Weathervane Window Company</u> , 143 Wn. App. 400, 177 P.3d 750 (2008) .....	passim
<u>Williams v. Athletic Field, Inc.</u> , 155 Wn. App. 434, 442 (2010) .....	16
<u>Wolk v. Bonthius</u> , 13 Wn.2d 217 (1942).....	17

### Statutes

RCW 60.04 .....	2, 9, 17
RCW 60.04.021 .....	10, 11
RCW 60.04.061 .....	2, 12, 13, 15
RCW 60.04.091 .....	16, 17
RCW 60.04.091(1).....	16
RCW 60.04.100 .....	21, 22

RCW 60.04.141 ..... **passim**  
RCW 60.04.181 ..... **3, 24**  
RCW 60.04.900 ..... **9, 19**  
RCW 64.04.091 ..... **2, 16**

**Rules**

RAP 18.1 ..... **3, 24**
